MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 78

For screening the outlet of Stetson pond, in the town of Stetson, in the county of Penobscot, two hundred dollars

200.00

For screening the outlet of Pennamaquam lake, which lake is situated wholly or partly in the town of Charlotte, in the county of Washington, five hundred dollars

500.00

For screening the outlet of Cobbosseecontee lake, in the county of Kennebec, twenty-five hundred dollars

2,500.00

For screening Sheepscot river, in the town of Palermo, in the county of Waldo, near the outlet of Sheepscot Big Pond, so-called, five hundred and twenty-five dollars

525.00

Approved April 7, 1925.

Chapter 78.

Resolve, in Favor of Western Maine Sanatorium, for Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

Western Maine Sanatorium, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Western Maine Sanatorium for the fiscal year from July first nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-six, one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars and for the fiscal year from July first nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-seven the sum of one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars; of said sums there shall be applied in each fiscal year for maintenance seventy-two thousand and five hundred dollars, for personal services forty-seven thousand and five hundred dollars, and for repairs and equipment fifteen thousand dollars.

Approved April 7, 1925.

Chapter 79.

Resolve, in Fayor of State School for Girls.

State school for girls, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated for the state school for girls for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, inclusive, the sum of eighty-three thousand five hundred and six dollars and fifty-nine cents for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

July 1, 1925 to June 30, 1926

Personal services	for	salaries	and	wages	\mathbf{of}	officers	and	em-	
ployees,									\$25,000.00

Maintenance for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair,

42,000.00

Repairs and equipment, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings, and attached fixtures,

13,615.63

Interest on trust funds,

540.96

Necessary repairs and permanent improvements,

2,350.00

And be it further resolved that there be and hereby is appropriated for the state school for girls for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, inclusive, the further sum of eighty thousand four hundred thirty-nine dollars and twenty-two cents for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

July 1, 1926 to June 30, 1927

Personal services for salaries and wages of officers and employees, \$25,000.00

Maintenance for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair,

42,000.00

Repairs and equipment, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings, and attached fixtures.

12,898.26

Interest on trust funds,

540.96

Provided, that the governor and council, may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved April 7, 1925.

Chapter 80.

Resolve, for the Better Preservation, Protection and Perpetuation of Certain Old Forts Situated in This State.

Preservation of certain old forts. Resolved: That there be and hereby